OMAN OIL MARKETING COMPANY SAOG

1) Notes to the unaudited financial statements olochai £
(Forming part of the financial statements) omanoil

Property, plant and equipment

Plant,
equipment Assets under
Buildings  and vehicles construction Total
RO RO RO RO

Balance at 1 January 2007, net of

accumulated depreciation 2,622,230 7,565,466 459,743 10,647,439
Additions - 894,839 894,839
Transfers 100,540 326,975 (427,515) 0
Disposals 0 0 - 0
Depreciation for the year (45,623) (355,393) - (401,016)
Balance at 31 March 2007, net of accumulated depreciation 2,677,147 7,537,048 927,067 11,141,262
Property, plant and equipment:

Cost 3,366,670 13,336,984 927,066 17,630,720
Accumulated depreciation (689,523)  (5,799,936) - (6,489,459)

Net carrying amount 2,677,147 7,537,048 927,066 11,141,261




2)

3)

4) Number of Shares

Inventories

Oil and lubricants

Trade receivables

Less : impairment provision

Other receivables

Prepaid expenses

Balance at 1 January

Provided during the year

Balance at 31 December

Accounts receivable and prepayments

Amounts due from related parties

Accounts receivable and prepayments

Written off during the year - net

3,225,000 Multi-vote shares of RO 0.1 each

61,275,000 Ordinary shares of RO 0.1 each

Oman Oil Company SAOC — Multi-vote shares

— Ordinary shares

OMAN OIL MARKETING COMPANY SAOG
Notes to the unaudited financial statements
(Forming part of the financial statements)

31/03/2007
RO

2,809,018
13,512

2,822,530

31/03/2007
RO

15,518,536
(1,183,740)

14,334,796
12,857
289,531
968,427

15,605,610

31/03/2007
RO

1,028,329
180,500
1,017)

1,207,812

31/03/2007
Number of shares

3,225,000

61,275,000
64,500,000
31/03/2007

Number of shares

3,225,000
28,380,000

31,605,000

lochadi
omancoil _

31/03/2006 31/12/2006
RO RO
1,074,028 3,581,279
19,856 8,456
1,093,884 3,589,735
31/03/2006 31/12/2006
RO RO
13,110,343 15,775,253
(754,666) (1,028,329)
12,355,678 14,746,924
63,000 370,615
386,615 378,130
578,373 965,478
13,383,666 16,461,147

Changes to the level of impairment provision for trade accounts receivable during the period are as follows

31/03/2006 31/12/2006
RO RO
575,183 575,183
180,500 458,490
(1,017) (5,344)
754,666 1,028,329
31/03/2006 31/12/2006

Number of shares

Number of shares

3,225,000 3,225,000
61,275,000 61,275,000
64,500,000 64,500,000
31/03/2006 31/12/2006

Number of shares

Number of shares

3,225,000 3,225,000
28,380,000 28,380,000
31,605,000 31,605,000




OMAN OIL MARKETING COMPANY SAOG

Notes to the unaudited financial statements
(Forming part of the financial statements)

5) Employee’s end of service benefits

Movements in the liability recognised in the balance sheet are as follows:

Accrual as at 1 January
Accrued during the year
End of service benefits paid / adjustment

Accrual as at 31 March

6) Accounts payable and accruals

Trade accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Directors’ remuneration

Other payables

7) Income tax

Current liability:
Current year

Prior years

Income statement:

Current year

Reversal of excess tax provision relating to earlier years
Deferred tax asset relating to the origination and reversal of

temporary differences

Deferred tax asset:
At 1 January

Movement for the period

At 31 March

vlachadi fiy
omanoil A
31/03/2007 31/03/2006 31/12/2006
RO RO RO
335,326 310,642 310,642
6,553 5,377 41,586
0 0) (16,902)
341,880 316,019 335,326
31/03/2007 31/03/2006 31/12/2006
RO RO RO
10,962,413 7,111,622 12,907,631
809,942 1,041,997 908,591
16,875 16,875 72,500
3,185,341 (88,177)
14,974,570 8,082,317 13,888,722
31/03/2007 31/03/2006 31/12/2006
RO RO RO
126,807 76,000 583,000
113,038 97,891 70,038
239,845 173,891 653,038
126,807 76,000 583,000
0 0
(7,308) 0 (39,085)
119,499 76,000 543,915
62,981 23,896 23,896
7,308 0 39,085
70,289 23,896 62,981




OMAN OIL MARKETING COMPANY SAOG
Notes to the unaudited financial statements
(Forming part of the financial statements)
8) Environmental provision
Balance as at 1 January
Provided during the period

Utilised

Balance as at 31 March

9) Employee costs

Wages and salaries
Other benefits
Contributions to a defined contribution retirement plan

Increase in liability for unfunded defined benefits retirement plan

10) Net finance (charges) income

Interest expense

Interest income

Net finance (charges) income

11) Weighted average earnings per share

Net profit for the year after deducting Directors’ remuneration
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period
Weighted average earnings per share

12) Legal reserves

31/03/2007
RO
295,592
10
(15,850)

279,752

31/03/2007
RO
(204,518)
(206,285)
(13,703)
(6,553)

(431,059)

31/03/2007
RO
(32,473)
200

(32,274)

31/03/2007
RO
1,025,557

64,500,000

0.016

vlochai
omanoil
31/03/2006 31/12/2006

RO RO
322,606 322,606
2,558 2,558
(10,348) (29,572)
314,816 295,592
31/03/2006 31/12/2006
RO RO
(202,143) (830,312)
(191,108) (866,203)
(11,626) (52,704)
(5,377) (41,586)
(410,254) (1,790,805)
31/03/2006 31/12/2006
RO RO
(26,635) (171,174)
1,855 7,068
(24,779) (164,106)
31/03/2006 31/12/2006
RO RO
682,910 4,016,030
64,500,000 64,500,000
0.011 0.062

As required by the Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman, 10% of the profit of each year is transferred to a legal reserve until

the reserve reaches a minimum one third of the issued share capital. The company has resolved to discontinue any further transfers to this

reserve, as the reserve equals one-third of the issued share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution

13) Reconciliation of cash

For the purpose of statement of cash flows, cash includes bank balance and cash.

14) Short term loan

The loan is repayable within one year of the balance sheet date. The loan is unsecured and carried interest at current market rates.

15) Segmental information

The company's operating revenues arise primarily from the marketing and distribution of petroleum products only in Oman.



