## 1) Notes to the unaudited financial statements

(Forming part of the financial statements)



## Property, plant and equipment

roperty, plant and equipment				
		Plant,		
		equipment	Assets under	
	Buildings	and vehicles	construction	Total
	RO	RO	RO	RO
Balance at 1 January 2007, net of				
accumulated depreciation	2,622,230	7,565,466	459,743	10,647,439
Additions	-		894,839	894,839
Transfers	100,540	326,975	(427,515)	0
Disposals	0	0	-	0
Depreciation for the year	(45,623)	(355,393)	-	(401,016)
Balance at 31 March 2007, net of accumulated depreciation	2,677,147	7,537,048	927,067	11,141,262
Property, plant and equipment:				
Cost	3,366,670	13,336,984	927,066	17,630,720
Accumulated depreciation	(689,523)	(5,799,936)	-	(6,489,459)
Net carrying amount	2,677,147	7,537,048	927,066	11,141,261

Notes to the unaudited financial statements

(Forming part of the financial statements)



2) Inventories		omana	
<b>_</b> ,	31/03/2007 RO	31/03/2006 RO	31/12/2006 RO
Oil and lubricants	2,809,018	1,074,028	3,581,279
Stores	13,512	19,856	8,456
	2,822,530	1,093,884	3,589,735
<b>3)</b> Accounts receivable and prepayments			
	31/03/2007	31/03/2006	31/12/2006
	RO	RO	RO
Trade receivables	15,518,536	13,110,343	15,775,253
Less: impairment provision	(1,183,740)	(754,666)	(1,028,329)
	14,334,796	12,355,678	14,746,924
Amounts due from related parties	12,857	63,000	370,615
Other receivables	289,531	386,615	378,130
Prepaid expenses	968,427	578,373	965,478
	15,605,610	13,383,666	16,461,147

## Accounts receivable and prepayments

Changes to the level of impairment provision for trade accounts receivable during the period are as follows

	31/03/2007 RO	31/03/2006 RO	31/12/2006 RO
Balance at 1 January	1,028,329	575,183	575,183
Provided during the year	180,500	180,500	458,490
Written off during the year - net	(1,017)	(1,017)	(5,344)
Balance at 31 December	1,207,812	754,666	1,028,329

#### 4) Number of Shares

	31/03/2007 Number of shares	31/03/2006 Number of shares	31/12/2006 Number of shares
3,225,000 Multi-vote shares of RO 0.1 each	3,225,000	3,225,000	3,225,000
61,275,000 Ordinary shares of RO 0.1 each	61,275,000	61,275,000	61,275,000
	64,500,000	64,500,000	64,500,000
	31/03/2007 Number of shares	31/03/2006 Number of shares	31/12/2006 Number of shares
Oman Oil Company SAOC – Multi-vote shares – Ordinary shares	3,225,000 28,380,000	3,225,000 28,380,000	3,225,000 28,380,000
	31,605,000	31,605,000	31,605,000

Notes to the unaudited financial statements

(Forming part of the financial statements)

## 5) Employee's end of service benefits



	31/03/2007 RO	31/03/2006 RO	31/12/2006 RO
Movements in the liability recognised in the balance sheet are as follows:			
Accrual as at 1 January	335,326	310,642	310,642
Accrued during the year	6,553	5,377	41,586
End of service benefits paid / adjustment	0	(0)	(16,902)
Accrual as at 31 March	341,880	316,019	335,326

## 6) Accounts payable and accruals

	31/03/2007 RO	31/03/2006 RO	31/12/2006 RO
Trade accounts payable	10,962,413	7,111,622	12,907,631
Accrued expenses	809,942	1,041,997	908,591
Directors' remuneration	16,875	16,875	72,500
Other payables	3,185,341	(88,177)	
	14,974,570	8,082,317	13,888,722
7) Income tax	31/03/2007	31/03/2006	31/12/2006

	RO	RO	RO
Current liability:			
Current year	126,807	76,000	583,000
Prior years	113,038	97,891	70,038
	239,845	173,891	653,038
Income statement:			
Current year	126,807	76,000	583,000
Reversal of excess tax provision relating to earlier years	0	0	
Deferred tax asset relating to the origination and reversal of			
temporary differences	(7,308)	0	(39,085)
	119,499	76,000	543,915
Deferred tax asset:			
At 1 January	62,981	23,896	23,896
Movement for the period	7,308	0	39,085
At 31 March	70,289	23,896	62,981

Notes to the unaudited financial statements

(Forming part of the financial statements)



31/03/2006

31/12/2006

# 8) Environmental provision

	RO	RO	RO
Balance as at 1 January	295,592	322,606	322,606
Provided during the period	10	2,558	2,558
Utilised	(15,850)	(10,348)	(29,572)
Balance as at 31 March	279,752	314,816	295,592

31/03/2007

#### 9) Employee costs

	31/03/2007	31/03/2006	31/12/2006
	RO	RO	RO
Wages and salaries	(204,518)	(202,143)	(830,312)
Other benefits	(206,285)	(191,108)	(866,203)
Contributions to a defined contribution retirement plan	(13,703)	(11,626)	(52,704)
Increase in liability for unfunded defined benefits retirement plan	(6,553)	(5,377)	(41,586)
	(431,059)	(410,254)	(1,790,805)

## 10) Net finance (charges) income

	31/03/2007	31/03/2006	31/12/2006
	RO	RO	RO
Interest expense	(32,473)	(26,635)	(171,174)
Interest income	200	1,855	7,068
Net finance (charges) income	(32,274)	(24,779)	(164,106)

### 11) Weighted average earnings per share

	31/03/2007	31/03/2006	31/12/2006
	RO	RO	RO
Net profit for the year after deducting Directors' remuneration	1,025,557	682,910	4,016,030
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	64,500,000	64,500,000	64,500,000
Weighted average earnings per share	0.016	0.011	0.062

#### 12) Legal reserves

As required by the Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman, 10% of the profit of each year is transferred to a legal reserve until the reserve reaches a minimum one third of the issued share capital. The company has resolved to discontinue any further transfers to this reserve, as the reserve equals one-third of the issued share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution

#### 13) Reconciliation of cash

For the purpose of statement of cash flows, cash includes bank balance and cash.

#### 14) Short term loan

The loan is repayable within one year of the balance sheet date. The loan is unsecured and carried interest at current market rates.

### 15) Segmental information

The company's operating revenues arise primarily from the marketing and distribution of petroleum products only in Oman.